Before the
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State of Missouri

DIRECTOR OF DEPARTMENT

OF PUBLIC SAFETY,
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)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 08-1962 PO



)

DARRIN L. WILLOUGHBY,
)




)
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)

DECISION


Darrin L. Willoughby is subject to discipline because he committed criminal offenses.
Procedure


On November 17, 2008, the Director of the Department of Public Safety (“the Director”) filed a complaint seeking to discipline Willoughby.  On August 23, 2010, we served Willoughby with a copy of the complaint and our notice of complaint/notice of hearing.  On November 1, 2010, the Director filed an amended complaint.  Willoughby did not file an answer.

On December 29, 2010, the Director filed a motion for summary decision.  Our Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.446(5) provides that we may decide this case without a hearing if the Director establishes facts that (a) Willoughby does not dispute and (b) entitle the Director to a favorable decision.  We gave Willoughby until January 13, 2011, to respond to the motion, but he did not respond.  

The Director cites the request for admissions that it served on Willoughby on 
November 24, 2010.  Willoughby did not respond to the request.  Under Supreme Court Rule 59.01, the failure to answer a request for admissions establishes the matters asserted in the request, and no further proof is required.
  Such a deemed admission can establish any fact, or “application of the facts to the law, or the truth of the ultimate issue, opinion or conclusion, so long as the opinion called for is not an abstract proposition of law.”
  That rule applies to all parties, including those acting  pro se.
  Our Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.420(1) applies that rule to this case.

Findings of Fact

1. Willoughby is licensed as a peace officer, and his license was current and active at all relevant times.
2. On December 12, 2007, in Jackson County, Missouri, Willoughby was driving southbound in the northbound lane of Highway 291.  His motor vehicle left the roadway at the I-70 overpass, went over a cliff, and crashed onto I-70.
3. Willoughby was off duty, but was in possession of his work-issued, loaded firearm.
4. Willoughby was driving while intoxicated.  A breathalyzer test showed that his blood alcohol concentration (“BAC”) was 0.138%.

Conclusions of Law 


We have jurisdiction to hear the complaint.
  The Director has the burden of proving by a preponderance of the credible evidence that Willoughby has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.
  The Director argues that there is cause for discipline under § 590.080:

1.  The director shall have cause to discipline any peace officer licensee who:

*   *   *

(2) Has committed any criminal offense, whether or not a criminal charge has been filed[.]


Willoughby admitted facts and that those facts authorize discipline.  But statutes and case law instruct that we must “separately and independently” determine whether such facts constitute cause for discipline.
  Therefore, we independently assess whether the facts admitted allow discipline under the law cited.


The Director argues that Willoughby committed the criminal offense of driving while intoxicated in violation of § 577.010.1:

A person commits the crime of "driving while intoxicated" if he operates a motor vehicle while in an intoxicated or drugged condition.

Willoughby admits that he drove while intoxicated.  He committed this criminal offense.

The Director argues that Willoughby committed the criminal offense of driving with excessive BAC in violation of § 577.012.1:
A person commits the crime of "driving with excessive blood alcohol content" if such person operates a motor vehicle in this state with eight-hundredths of one percent or more by weight of alcohol in such person's blood.

Willoughby drove when his BAC was 0.138%.  He committed this criminal offense.

The Director argues that Willoughby committed the criminal offense of unlawful use of a weapon in violation of § 571.030:
1.  A person commits the crime of unlawful use of weapons if he or she knowingly: 

(1) Carries concealed upon or about his or her person a knife, a firearm, a blackjack or any other weapon readily capable of lethal use; or 

(2) Sets a spring gun; or 

(3) Discharges or shoots a firearm into a dwelling house, a railroad train, boat, aircraft, or motor vehicle as defined in section 302.010, or any building or structure used for the assembling of people; or 

(4) Exhibits, in the presence of one or more persons, any weapon readily capable of lethal use in an angry or threatening manner; or 

(5) Has a firearm or projectile weapon readily capable of lethal use on his or her person, while he or she is intoxicated, and handles or otherwise uses such firearm or projectile weapon in either a negligent or unlawful manner or discharges such firearm or projectile weapon unless acting in self-defense; 

(6) Discharges a firearm within one hundred yards of any occupied schoolhouse, courthouse, or church building; or 

(7) Discharges or shoots a firearm at a mark, at any object, or at random, on, along or across a public highway or discharges or shoots a firearm into any outbuilding; or 

(8) Carries a firearm or any other weapon readily capable of lethal use into any church or place where people have assembled for worship, or into any election precinct on any election day, or into any building owned or occupied by any agency of the federal government, state government, or political subdivision thereof; or 

(9) Discharges or shoots a firearm at or from a motor vehicle, as defined in section 301.010, discharges or shoots a firearm at any person, or at any other motor vehicle, or at any building or habitable structure, unless the person was lawfully acting in self-defense; or 

(10) Carries a firearm, whether loaded or unloaded, or any other weapon readily capable of lethal use into any school, onto any school bus, or onto the premises of any function or activity sponsored or sanctioned by school officials or the district school board.

Willoughby was driving while intoxicated.  He had his loaded firearm in his possession. But there is no evidence that he handled or otherwise used the firearm in either a negligent or 
unlawful manner or discharged the firearm.  There are no allegations in the amended complaint that could support such a finding.  We cannot find discipline for uncharged conduct.
  The Director failed to prove that Willoughby committed this criminal offense.

The Director argues that Willoughby committed a criminal offense in violation of 
§ 304.015:

2.  Upon all public roads or highways of sufficient width a vehicle shall be driven upon the right half of the roadway, except as follows: 

(1) When overtaking and passing another vehicle proceeding in the same direction pursuant to the rules governing such movement; 

(2) When placing a vehicle in position for and when such vehicle is lawfully making a left turn in compliance with the provisions of sections 304.014 to 304.025 or traffic regulations thereunder or of municipalities; 

(3) When the right half of a roadway is closed to traffic while under construction or repair; 

(4) Upon a roadway designated by local ordinance as a one-way street and marked or signed for one-way traffic. 

3.  It is unlawful to drive any vehicle upon any highway or road which has been divided into two or more roadways by means of a physical barrier or by means of a dividing section or delineated by curbs, lines or other markings on the roadway, except to the right of such barrier or dividing section, or to make any left turn or semicircular or U-turn on any such divided highway, except at an intersection or interchange or at any signed location designated by the state highways and transportation commission or the department of transportation. The provisions of this subsection shall not apply to emergency vehicles, law enforcement vehicles or to vehicles owned by the commission or the department. 

*   *   *

9.  Violation of this section shall be deemed a class C misdemeanor unless such violation causes an immediate threat of an accident, in which case such violation shall be deemed a class B 
misdemeanor, or unless an accident results from such violation, in which case such violation shall be deemed a class A misdemeanor.
Willoughby drove on the wrong side of the road.  He committed this criminal offense.

The Director argues that Willoughby committed a criminal offense in violation of 
§ 304.012:

1.  Every person operating a motor vehicle on the roads and highways of this state shall drive the vehicle in a careful and prudent manner and at a rate of speed so as not to endanger the property of another or the life or limb of any person and shall exercise the highest degree of care. 

2.  Any person who violates the provisions of this section is guilty of a class B misdemeanor, unless an accident is involved then it shall be a class A misdemeanor. 

Willoughby failed to drive in a careful, prudent manner.  He committed this criminal offense.
Summary


Willoughby is subject to discipline under 590.080.1(2).  We cancel the hearing.

SO ORDERED on February 10, 2011.


________________________________



NIMROD T. CHAPEL, JR.


Commissioner
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